The Town of

Leesburg,
Virginia
PRESENTED: March 26, 2019
ORDINANCE NO.: 2019-0-008 ADOPTED: March 26,2019

AN ORDINANCE: SETTING THE REAL TAXABLE PROPERTY RATE FOR TAX YEAR
2019; AMENDING APPENDIX B — FEE SCHEDULE, SECTION 20-22;
REPEALING APPENDIX B — FEE SCHEDULE, SECTION 11-111

The Council of the Town of Leesburg in Virginia hereby ordains:

SECTION I. That the tax rate for real taxable property for tax year 2019 shall be set at:

1. Real estate; manufactured or mobile homes - $0.184 per $100.00 of assessed value.

2. Real estate; tangible personal property for public service corporations (excluding
aircraft and motor vehicles) - $0.184 per $100.00 of assessed value.

SECTION II. Section 20-22. Annual levy and rate of taxes in Appendix B — Fee Schedule:

(a) Real taxable property:

Classification of Property Rate of Tax per $100.00 of Assessed
Value

Real estate; manufactured or mobile homes | $0.184

Real estate; tangible personal property for | $0.184

public service corporations (excluding
aircraft and motor vehicles)

SECTION IIL. Section 11-111. Ida Lee Recreation Center Fees/ A.V. Symington Aquatic
Center in Appendix B — Fee Schedule is hereby repealed:

Leesburg Residents All Others
Adult $5-50 $7-50
Youth 460 525
Senter 400 525
Adult 12106 160:00
Youth 93-00 123.60
Sentor 93-00 123.00
Single Adult
1year 42900 57100
6-month 236:00 314-00
30-day 5200 69:00
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PwoAdults
1year 803-00 1070.00
6-month 43400 578-60
30-day 9260 122.60
Famity-Dependent
1year 12400 165-00
6-month 10700 142.00
30-day 2400 32.00
Single-Dependent
1year 34960 46500
6-month 191060 254-00
30-day 4100 5400
Family
+-year 103560 137960
6-month 565-00 #5300
30-day H5:00 15300
Senior
1-year 620-00 82600
6-month 35460 47200
39-day 75.60 16099
Senior-Couple
+year 620-00 82600
6-month 354.00 47260
30-day 75:00 10660
Two-and-Under Eree
$6-00-adults{ages 16-59)
Satarday-and Sunday $6-00-youth-and seniors
$7.00-adults-(ages16-59)
Pwe-and-Under Eree
Monday-Friday $8.00-youth-and-seniors
$9.00-adults(ages16-59)
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$10-00-adults (ages16-59)
liinle VisiiP Z - T

$75-00-foradults
30-VisitPass $100.00-for youth-and-seniors

$125.00-foradults

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall not affect the type and amount of fees charged and
collected for use of the Ida Lee Recreation Center or A.V. Symington Aquatic Center, and the
repeal of this fee schedule acts solely to eliminate information that inadvertently remained in
Appendix B — Fee Schedule after re-codification.

SECTION V. All prior ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION VI. Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction declares any provision
of this ordinance invalid, the decision shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or
any remaining provisions of the Leesburg Town Code.

SECTION VII. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.
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Town of Leesburg

PASSED this 26" day of March, 2019.

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council &
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